

Union National Bank records net profit of AED 1,280 million for the nine month period ended 30 September 2018

Key Highlights

- Operating income of AED 2,645 million slightly lower by 4% for the nine month period ended 30 September 2018 compared to the same period of prior year.
- Operating profit for the nine month period ended 30 September 2018 of AED 1,738 million, lower by 8% compared to the same period in 2017.
- Loans and advances of AED 69.2 billion as at 30 September 2018, up by 3% over the previous quarter.
- Liquidity position being well managed with loan to deposit ratio at 94.8% and advances to stable resources of around 84% as at 30 September 2018.
- Asset quality being prudently managed with NPLs to gross loans ratio of 3.7% and loan loss coverage ratio of 130.1% as at 30 September 2018.
- Solid capital position with overall and Tier 1 capital adequacy ratios as per Basel III of 19.8% and 18.7% respectively as at 30 September 2018

Income statement highlights

AED Million	Q3-18	Q3-17	YoY Change %	9M Sep'18	9M Sep'17	YoY Change %
Total Net interest and Islamic financing income	698	675	3	2,088	1,981	5
Non-interest income	178	257	(31)	557	771	(28)
Operating income	876	932	(6)	2,645	2,752	(4)
Operating expenses	(314)	(284)	(11)	(907)	(866)	(5)
Operating profit	562	648	(13)	1,738	1,886	(8)
Impairment charge on financial assets, net	(107)	(227)	53	(417)	(486)	14
Income tax expense	(17)	(10)	(70)	(41)	(32)	(28)
Net Profit for the period	438	410	7	1,280	1,369	(7)

Figures may not add up due to rounding differences

Financial Position highlights

AED Billion	30-Sep-18	30-Sep-17	YoY Change %	31-Dec-17	Change %
Total assets	104.9	104.6	-	107.5	(2)
Loans and advances	69.2	71.5	(3)	71.1	(3)
Investments	20.3	18.8	8	21.1	(4)
Customers' deposits	73.0	74.3	(2)	78.7	(7)
Equity attributable to equity holders of the Bank	19.0	19.1	(1)	19.3	(2)

Key Financial Indicators	9M Sep'18 %	9M Sep'17 %	Change
Return on Average Equity (ROAE)*	9.9	10.9	(1.0)
Return on Average Assets (ROAA)*	1.6	1.8	(0.2)
Cost / Income ratio	34.3	31.5	(2.8)
Capital Adequacy Ratio – Basel III	19.8	19.7**	0.1
Earnings per Share (AED)	0.43	0.46	(0.03)

*- Annualized, ** as per Basel II

Financial Review

Union National Bank (UNB), one of the leading banks based in the United Arab Emirates, recorded a profit of AED 1,280 million for the nine month period ended 30 September 2018. The profit for the third quarter of 2018 of AED 438 million was higher by 5% over the previous quarter and was up by 7% over the same period of prior year.

Commenting on the results, **Mr. Mohammad Nasr Abdeen, Chief Executive Officer**, Union National Bank said “The Group has followed a strategy of measured growth which has resulted in an increase in business volumes and related revenues during the third quarter while other financial indicators remained strong with robust balance sheet, sound liquidity position, solid capital ratios and improving margins”. He further added that “The UNB Group has continued to invest in its franchise ensuring that the Group is well positioned to pursue and support prudent growth”.

The operating income for the nine month period ended 30 September 2018 of AED 2,645 million was slightly lower over the same period of 2017. This was mainly due to a decline in non-interest income by 28% that was partly offset by an increase in net interest income which grew by 5%. The non-interest income was adversely impacted mainly due to reduction in fees and commission income, lower gain on dealing in foreign currencies and derivatives and a decrease in other operating income. The net interest margin for nine month period ended 2018 was 2.74%, higher by 14 basis points compared to corresponding period of 2017, leading to an increase in the net interest income.

Balance sheet

Net loans and advances were AED 69.2 billion as at 30 September 2018, lower by 3% as compared to prior year end due to scheduled loan repayments, impact of IFRS 9 transition adjustment and Group’s conservative positioning. Net loans increased by AED 1.9 billion in third quarter driven by assets booked in the Wholesale banking segment. The total assets of the UNB Group remained flat on year on year basis at AED 104.9 billion as at 30 September 2018.

The customers’ deposits marginally decreased by 2% to AED 73.0 billion as at 30 September compared to the corresponding period in the previous year. The liquidity position of the group remained strong with liquid assets, including investments constituting 30% of the total assets; loan to deposits ratio was 94.8% as at 30 September 2018. Key regulatory liquidity ratios remained sound with advances to stable resources ratio at around 84% as at 30

September 2018. The Bank remained well ahead of the Central Bank of the UAE set requirements both for Liquidity Coverage ratio and the Eligible Liquid Assets ratio.

Operating expenses

The operating expenses increased by 5% in the nine month period ended 30 September 2018 over the same period of 2017 as the Group has continued to invest for future growth. The cost to income ratio of the Group was at 34.3% for the nine month period ended 30 September 2018.

Credit quality

Asset quality metrics during the nine month period ended 30 September 2018 have been stable, with the ratio of non-performing loans and advances to gross loans and advances as at 30 September 2018 improving to 3.7% as at 30 September 2017 (31 December 2017: 4.3%). The overall loan loss coverage improved to 130.1% as at 30 September 2018 (31 December 2017: 97.1%).

Profitability measures and Capital strength

The annualized return on average equity, excluding Tier 1 capital notes, for the nine month period ended 30 September 2018 was 9.9% (9M-2017: 10.9%) and the annualized return on average assets was 1.6% (9M-2017: 1.8%). The earnings per share for the same period ended 30 September 2018 was AED 0.43 (9M-2017: AED 0.46).

The capital adequacy ratios for the UNB Group have remained strong and as at 30 September 2018 were:

Overall capital adequacy ratio (CAR)	- 19.8%	(31 December 2017: 19.4%)
Tier I CAR	- 18.7%	(31 December 2017: 18.3%)
Common Equity Tier 1 CAR	- 16.7%	(31 December 2017: 16.5%)

All the above capital ratios are as per Basel III and computed in accordance with the Central Bank of the UAE guidelines. These Capital ratios remain considerably higher than the regulatory thresholds set by the Central Bank of the UAE.

Note: On 4th September 2018, UNB announced the commencement of exploratory talks regarding a potential merger with Abu Dhabi Commercial Bank. At this time, there is no certainty that these negotiations will result in a transaction. UNB is committed to the highest standards of regulatory disclosure and will update the market if and when there are any material developments.

Awards and Accolades

- ✚ The World Confederation of Businesses (WORLDCOB) has recognized UNB CEO with the honors of 'Excellence in Business Management' for being a successful leader who works in an innovative, knowledgeable and systematic manner". UNB has also been bestowed with the 'Glory' award for being an inspirational company by WORLDCOB at The BIZZ Europe 2018 Award ceremony.
- ✚ UNB won the prestigious Dubai Human Development award from the Business Excellence Centre, Department of Economic Development, the organizers of Dubai Quality Award.
- ✚ UNB was honored with the Best Employee Engagement Program and the Best Workplace Sustainability program at the inaugural Happiness @ Work Award Ceremony.
- ✚ UNB CEO was honoured by the internationally renowned World Finance (WF) magazine to be amongst its prestigious WF 100 list for 2017.
- ✚ UNB received the Dubai Chamber CSR Label for the third consecutive year.
- ✚ UNB was awarded with the distinguished gold medal for its positive contribution towards the community by the Arab Organization for Social Responsibility and the UAE Excellence Awards Academy.